.
751ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 81 (6), 751-763, 2011
Immunosuppressive effect of combined citrinin and endosulfan Immunosuppressive effect of combined citrinin and endosulfan
toxicity in pregnant Wistar ratstoxicity in pregnant Wistar rats
  Nittin D. Singh1,  Anil K. Sharma2*,  Prabhaker Dwivedi2,  Manoj Kumar3,
and  Rajendra D. Patil4

the titre of citrinin (gr I) was more than that of endosulfan (gr II) (0.081 ± 0.003 vs 0.073 ± 0.001). However, in the titre of citrinin (gr I) was more than that of endosulfan (gr II) (0.081 ± 0.003 vs 0.073 ± 0.001). However, in
the combined group the animals were signifi cantly more immunocompromised when adjudged for cell mediated the combined group the animals were signifi cantly more immunocompromised when adjudged for cell mediated
(DTH: 0.57 ± 0.008 mm; LTT: 0.80 ± 0.007) and humoral immune responses (HA: 2.33 ± 0.21; indirect ELISA: (DTH: 0.57 ± 0.008 mm; LTT: 0.80 ± 0.007) and humoral immune responses (HA: 2.33 ± 0.21; indirect ELISA:
0.066 ± 0.001) as compared to the individually intoxicated groups and control (DTH: 0.94 ±0.012 mm; LTT: 0.066 ± 0.001) as compared to the individually intoxicated groups and control (DTH: 0.94 ±0.012 mm; LTT:
1.10 ± 0.001), (HA: 5.50 ± 0.22; indirect ELISA: 0.108 ± 0.006). It may be concluded that with simultaneous 1.10 ± 0.001), (HA: 5.50 ± 0.22; indirect ELISA: 0.108 ± 0.006). It may be concluded that with simultaneous
exposure CIT and endosulfan, are potent immunosuppressants, but when they were given together their effect exposure CIT and endosulfan, are potent immunosuppressants, but when they were given together their effect
was enhanced possibly due to their additional interaction in pregnant Wistar rats.was enhanced possibly due to their additional interaction in pregnant Wistar rats.
Key words:Key words: citrinin, endosulfan, humoral immune response, cell mediated immun citrinin, endosulfan, humoral immune response, cell mediated immune responsee response
*Corresponding author:
Dr. A. K. Sharma, PhD, Principal Scientist, Division of Pathology, Indian Veterinary Research Institute, Izatnagar, Bareilly,
243122, India, Phone: +91 941248 9277; E-mail: aksharmaivri@rediffmail.com
752 Vet. arhiv 81 (6), 751-763, 2011
N. D. Singh et al.: Citrinin and endosulfan induced immunosuppressive effects in pregnant ratsN. D. Singh et al.: Citrinin and endosulfan induced immunosuppressive effects in pregnant rats
IntroductionIntroduction
It has been estimated that around 25% of the world’s cereals are contaminated with It has been estimated that around 25% of the world’s cereals are contaminated with
known mycotoxins (known mycotoxins (DEVEGOWDA et al., 1998DEVEGOWDA et al., 1998). Among the mycotoxins, afl atoxin B). Among the mycotoxins, afl atoxin B11 and  and
ochratoxin A have been given due attention, but the toxic effect of other mycotoxins such ochratoxin A have been given due attention, but the toxic effect of other mycotoxins such
as citrinin have not been studied in spite of their adverse effects on reproduction and severe as citrinin have not been studied in spite of their adverse effects on reproduction and severe
pathological effects on the kidneys and other vital organs. Ingestion of mycotoxin(s) pathological effects on the kidneys and other vital organs. Ingestion of mycotoxin(s)
during pregnancy may lead to various developmental defects (during pregnancy may lead to various developmental defects (WANGIKAR et al., 2004WANGIKAR et al., 2004). ).

19801980). Briefl y, the HA test was performed in a U shaped micropersplex plate. Two-fold ). Briefl y, the HA test was performed in a U shaped micropersplex plate. Two-fold
serial dilution of serum was prepared in PBS keeping the fi nal volume of 0.05 mL in each serial dilution of serum was prepared in PBS keeping the fi nal volume of 0.05 mL in each
well, except in the control well, which contained PBS alone. Then 0.05 ml of 0.5% SRBC well, except in the control well, which contained PBS alone. Then 0.05 ml of 0.5% SRBC
suspension was added to all the wells. A known negative control was also included. The suspension was added to all the wells. A known negative control was also included. The
plate was swirled gently for mixing and uniform distribution of erythrocytes and left at plate was swirled gently for mixing and uniform distribution of erythrocytes and left at
room temperature for 40-45 minutes. The HA pattern (a diffused sheet of agglutinating room temperature for 40-45 minutes. The HA pattern (a diffused sheet of agglutinating
RBCs covering the bottom of the wells) was read with the aid of a reading lens and the RBCs covering the bottom of the wells) was read with the aid of a reading lens and the
titre was recorded as reciprocal of the highest dilution showing complete agglutination of titre was recorded as reciprocal of the highest dilution showing complete agglutination of
erythrocyte and expressed as logerythrocyte and expressed as log2/0.05 mL.0.05 mL.
Humoral immune response (indirect ELISA). Humoral immune response (indirect ELISA). On days 6 and 12 of gestation, four On days 6 and 12 of gestation, four
pregnant dams were immunized with ovalbumin (200 μg/rat) in Freund’s complete pregnant dams were immunized with ovalbumin (200 μg/rat) in Freund’s complete
adjuvant (FCA), intraperitoneally. The rats continued to be fed on their respective rations adjuvant (FCA), intraperitoneally. The rats continued to be fed on their respective rations
and doses. On day 15, these rats were challenged with only ovalbumin without FCA 10 and doses. On day 15, these rats were challenged with only ovalbumin without FCA 10
μg/rat. The blood was collected on the day 20 of gestation prior to sacrifi ce to obtain μg/rat. The blood was collected on the day 20 of gestation prior to sacrifi ce to obtain
serum. For humoral immune response, indirect enzyme linked immunosorbant assay serum. For humoral immune response, indirect enzyme linked immunosorbant assay
(ELISA) was performed ((ELISA) was performed (MISHRA et al., 1985MISHRA et al., 1985). Briefl y, each well of 96 well fl at microtitre ). Briefl y, each well of 96 well fl at microtitre
plates was precoated with 100 μL of ovalbumin (12.5 μg/mL) and left overnight at 4 °C. plates was precoated with 100 μL of ovalbumin (12.5 μg/mL) and left overnight at 4 °C.
The plate was then blocked with 200 μL of 5 per cent skimmed milk powder in phosphate The plate was then blocked with 200 μL of 5 per cent skimmed milk powder in phosphate
buffer saline containing 0.5 per cent Tween - 20 (PBST). 100 μL of pre-diluted rat serum buffer saline containing 0.5 per cent Tween - 20 (PBST). 100 μL of pre-diluted rat serum
(1:500) was added to each well and incubated at room temperature for 2 hours. 100 μL (1:500) was added to each well and incubated at room temperature for 2 hours. 100 μL

N. D. Singh et al.: Citrinin and endosulfan induced immunosuppressive effects in pregnant ratsN. D. Singh et al.: Citrinin and endosulfan induced immunosuppressive effects in pregnant rats
Lymphocyte transformation test.Lymphocyte transformation test.  LTT was performed by separating MNCs from the LTT was performed by separating MNCs from the
blood, it was sensitized with Con A and the stimulation index was measured. There was blood, it was sensitized with Con A and the stimulation index was measured. There was
a signifi cant difference between the SI of citrinin + endosulfan (Gr III) treated (0.8) as a signifi cant difference between the SI of citrinin + endosulfan (Gr III) treated (0.8) as
compared to group I, II and control (1.0 vs. 0.9 vs. 1.1, respectively) rats, it being higher compared to group I, II and control (1.0 vs. 0.9 vs. 1.1, respectively) rats, it being higher
in the latter case (Table 1). in the latter case (Table 1).
DiscussionDiscussion
The cell mediated immunity of animals of the citrinin group also decreased signifi cantly The cell mediated immunity of animals of the citrinin group also decreased signifi cantly
as assessed by DTH reaction (ovalbumin) and the lymphocyte transformation test, which as assessed by DTH reaction (ovalbumin) and the lymphocyte transformation test, which
could be attributed to the depletion of lymphocytes in the spleen and Peyer’s patches could be attributed to the depletion of lymphocytes in the spleen and Peyer’s patches
((SINGH et al., 2007bSINGH et al., 2007b))  and also a severe degree of lymphocytopenia (and also a severe degree of lymphocytopenia (SINGH et al., 2006SINGH et al., 2006). ).
The fi ndings regarding the immunotoxic effects of citrinin were inconsistent (The fi ndings regarding the immunotoxic effects of citrinin were inconsistent (CAMPBELL CAMPBELL
et al., 1981; REDDY et al., 1988; DESOUZA et al., 1999et al., 1981; REDDY et al., 1988; DESOUZA et al., 1999). ).
Both cell mediated (DTH, LTT) and humoral immune responses were signifi cantly Both cell mediated (DTH, LTT) and humoral immune responses were signifi cantly
reduced in endosulfan treated rats as compared with those of the control animals. These reduced in endosulfan treated rats as compared with those of the control animals. These
observations found support from earlier studies in rats (observations found support from earlier studies in rats (BANERJEE and HUSSAIN, 1986BANERJEE and HUSSAIN, 1986) )
and poultry (and poultry (KURKURE et al., 1993KURKURE et al., 1993).).
The reduction in immunoglobulin levels in the serum of rats in this group was evidenced The reduction in immunoglobulin levels in the serum of rats in this group was evidenced
by a signifi cant decrease in the antibody titres in the hemagglutination test against SRBCs by a signifi cant decrease in the antibody titres in the hemagglutination test against SRBCs
and Indirect ELISA for antibodies against ovalbumin, and was in accordance with earlier and Indirect ELISA for antibodies against ovalbumin, and was in accordance with earlier
fi ndings in rats (fi ndings in rats (NAQVI and VAISHNAVI, 1993NAQVI and VAISHNAVI, 1993))  and poultry (and poultry (THAKER, 1988; VARSHNEYA THAKER, 1988; VARSHNEYA
et al., 1988a; VARSHNEYA et al., 1988b; KHURANA et al., 1998et al., 1988a; VARSHNEYA et al., 1988b; KHURANA et al., 1998). This might be due to the ). This might be due to the
immunotoxic effect of endosulfan.immunotoxic effect of endosulfan.
The decrease in CMI in endosulfan might be attributed to the reasons already cited The decrease in CMI in endosulfan might be attributed to the reasons already cited
for the citrinin fed group. Since the lymphoid follicles (splenic corpuscles) of the spleen for the citrinin fed group. Since the lymphoid follicles (splenic corpuscles) of the spleen
are responsible for B-cell production (are responsible for B-cell production (GREAVES and FACCINI, 1984GREAVES and FACCINI, 1984) and maturation of ) and maturation of
IgG takes place in Peyer’s patches (IgG takes place in Peyer’s patches (SMINIA and PLESCH, 1982SMINIA and PLESCH, 1982), the depression in humoral ), the depression in humoral
immune response could be well correlated with the depletion of lymphocytes in the spleen immune response could be well correlated with the depletion of lymphocytes in the spleen
and Peyer’s patches (and Peyer’s patches (SINGH et al., 2006SINGH et al., 2006). This was substantiated by the decreased HA ). This was substantiated by the decreased HA
titres against SRBCs and antibodies against ovalbumin assessed by indirect ELISA.titres against SRBCs and antibodies against ovalbumin assessed by indirect ELISA.
In the combination group, both CMI and humoral immune responses were markedly In the combination group, both CMI and humoral immune responses were markedly
suppressed as compared to those of the individual treatment groups. This indicated that suppressed as compared to those of the individual treatment groups. This indicated that
both citrinin and endosulfan caused immunosuppression in an additive manner. This both citrinin and endosulfan caused immunosuppression in an additive manner. This
fi nding is supported by an earlier study in poultry regarding a combination of afl atoxin B1 fi nding is supported by an earlier study in poultry regarding a combination of afl atoxin B1
and malathion which caused marked immunosuppression (and malathion which caused marked immunosuppression (SODHI et al., 1996SODHI et al., 1996). However, ). However,
this is the fi rst study on the toxic effects of a combination of citrinin and endosulfan, this is the fi rst study on the toxic effects of a combination of citrinin and endosulfan,
which proves that in addition to hematobiochemical (which proves that in addition to hematobiochemical (SINGH et al., 2006SINGH et al., 2006), teratological ), teratological
761Vet. arhiv 81 (6), 751-763, 2011
N. D. Singh et al.: Citrinin and endosulfan induced immunosuppressive effects in pregnant ratsN. D. Singh et al.: Citrinin and endosulfan induced immunosuppressive effects in pregnant rats